

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 38686-1-II

09 JUN 26 PM 1:40

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY cm  
DEPUTY

---

REX McCRARY,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

ROBY E. DOIDGE,

Respondent/Defendant

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DOIDGE**

---

Rebecca M. Larson  
Davies Pearson, P.C.  
920 Fawcett Avenue  
Tacoma, WA 98401

253-620-1500

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
	A. ANY POTENTIALLY CONFLICTING TESTIMONY OF ROBY DOIDGE WAS IMMATERIAL AND NOT A BAR TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	1
	B. EVIDENCE OBTAINED SUBSEQUENT TO THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION WAS NOT “NEWLY DISCOVERED” EVIDENCE THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED ON RECONSIDERATION OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION .....	8
	C. ROBY DOIDGE IS NOT VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE ACTIONS OF EITHER ROBERT DOIDGE OR GUILLERMO BRAVO .....	11
	i. Roby Doidge did not exercise sufficient control over the actions of Robert Doidge to be held vicariously liable for his acts. ....	11
	ii. Guillermo Bravo was not the agent of Roby Doidge as to the 12-acre parcel .....	16
	iii. Roby Doidge did not violate a duty to act with due care .....	16
III.	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977) . . . . .	7
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963) . . . . .	2
<i>Blake v. Grant</i> , 65 Wn.2d 410, 397 P.2d 843 (1964) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Blodel Timberlands Development, Inc., v. Timber Industries, Inc.</i> 28 Wn. App. 669, 626 P.2d 30 (1981) . . . . .	14
<i>Henriksen v. Lyons</i> , 33 Wn. App. 123, 652 P.2d 18, (1982) . . . . .	18, 22
<i>Hollingbery v. Dunn</i> , 68 Wn.2d 75, 411 P.2d 431 (1966) . . . . .	16
<i>Howell v. Spokane &amp; Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Laguna v. State of Washington</i> , 146 Wn.App 260, 193 P.3d 374 (2008) . . . . .	7
<i>Longview Fibre Company v. Roberts</i> , 2 Wn.App. 480, 470 P.2d 222 (1970) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Marriage of Tomsovic</i> , 118 Wn. App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003) . . . . .	11
<i>McLean v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 727, 496 P.2d 571, (1972). . . . .	13, 14
<i>O'Brien v. Hafer</i> , 122 Wn.App 279, 93 P.3d 930 (2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Powell v. Viking Insurance Co.</i> , 44 Wn.App. 495, 722 P.2d 1343 (1986) . . . . .	6
<i>Smith v. Shiflett</i> , 66 Wn.2d 462, 403 P.2d 364 (1965) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 95 Wn. App. 896, 977 P.2d 639 (1999). . . . .	11

*Wendle v. Farrow*, 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984) ..... 1

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.630(2).....16

RCW 62.12.030 ..... 16, 17

RCW 64.12.040 ..... 17

**Court Rules**

CR 59(a)(4) .....8

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 250 (1958) ..... 13
